

March 25, 2025

Information notice relating to a related-party agreement between Dassault Aviation and GIMD

(Pursuant to articles L. 22-10-13 and R. 22-10-17 of the French Commercial Code)

Dassault Aviation informs that it has terminated, today, the commercial lease agreement concluded with GIMD, its majority shareholder at 66.28%, for the Argenteuil site (1 avenue du Parc - 95100 Argenteuil), with effect from September 30, 2025.

This end of the lease has been authorized by the Board of Directors of Dassault Aviation held on March 04, 2025. Mr. Éric Trappier, President of GIMD and CEO of Dassault Aviation, as well as Mr. Thierry Dassault and Mrs. Marie-Hélène Habert, who are common directors of both companies, did not participate in the deliberations nor the vote.

This end of the lease is in the corporate interest of Dassault Aviation because of the transfer of activities to the Cergy site.

The rent, subject to annual revision, amounted to €13.68 million in 2024.

This amount represents approximately 1.48% of annual consolidated profit of Dassault Aviation as shown in the financial statements closed on December 31, 2024.